Shee	t 14	&	15	• •		
Shee	t 16.					
Shee	t 17.					
Shee	t 18	<b>&amp;</b>	18	a.	•	
Shee	t 19.		é	• •	1. J.	
Shee	t 20.		• •		<b>.</b>	
Shee	t 21.					
Shee	t 22	•- <sup>2</sup> û ∎				
Shee	t 23		• •			
Shee	+ 24					
Shee	t 25.					
				_		
Shee	t 26	&	26	а.		
Duce	t 26	<b>&amp;</b>	26	a.	•	
Duce	6 20	<b>&amp;</b>	26	a.	•	
	6 20	,	20	а.,	•	
Shee	6 20	, , , , , ,		•••	•	
Shee	t 27		•••	•••	•	
Shee Shee Shee	t 27 t 28	 	•••	•••	•	
Shee Shee Shee Shee	t 27 t 28 t 29	· · · ·	•••	•••	•	
Shee Shee Shee Shee Shee	t 27 t 28 t 29 t 30	  	•••	• •	•	
Shee Shee Shee Shee Shee Shee Shee	t 27 t 28 t 29 t 30 t 31 t 31	G	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· ·	•	

DEPOSITS DETAILS EQUAL DEPOSITS MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE WATER USER'S AGREEMENT APPLICATION FOR WATER CONNECTION NEW SERVICE INSPECTION COMPLAINT REPORT LETTER - REQUEST TO TEST METER LETTER - METER TEATS RESULTS AID TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT AID TO CONSTRUCTION COMPUTATION SHEET STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE FOR ALL CONTRACTORS OR ANY OTHER PERSON WHO DESIRES TO CONSTRUCT WATER LINES LETTER - REFUND OF DEPOSIT LETTER - DISCONNECT NOTICE PAST DUE ACCOUNT PAYMENT AGREEMENT LEAK ADJUSTMENT POLICY RECALCULATION OF DEPOSIT LETTER - RECALCULATION OF DEPOSIT **BILLING FORM - SAMPLE BILL** PAYMENT AGREEMENT

# PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY SFFECTIVE

FEB 6 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Charge faller BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

FOR SOUTHWESTERN CLARK COUNTY, KY.

OF KENTUCKY

					P.S.C.	Ky. NO	
				\$	Second Revise	ed SHEET NO	)
BOONESBORO W	VATER	ASSOCIATION,	INC.		Cancelling	P.S.C. Ky.	No.
					Revised	SHEET NO	•2
			RULES	AND	REGULATIONS		

6. NOTICE OF TROUBLE. The consumer shall give immediate notice to Boonesboro of any irregularities or unsatisfactory service and of any defects known to the consumer.

7. MAINTENANCE. Boonesboro may at any time deemed necessary suspend water service to any customer or consumers for the purposes of making repairs, changes, or improvements upon any part of its water system. Boonesboro, when possible, shall give reasonable notice to such suspension of service to the consumer. Boonesboro shall be responsible for the maintenance of that portion of the service line installed by Boonesboro. The consumer shall be responsible for the maintenance of that portion installed by the consumer.

8. EXTENSION OF SERVICE. Extension of service shall be in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066, Section 11.

9. LINE RELOCATIONS. When necessary to move or relocate facilities, the cost will be paid by the party or parties requesting such elocation.

10. BILLING, COLLECTION AND PENALTY. Bills for water service furnished by Boonesboro will be mailed no later than the 5th day of each month and will be due and payable within 15 days after the billing date. A 10% late payment penalty charge will be applicable after the due date of any account. If payment is not made within 30 days after the due date, then item 12 will be implemented.

11. DEPOSITS. Boonesboro shall require from any customer or applicant for service a cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills not to exceed 2/12ths of the estimated annual bill of such customer or applicant. See details on sheets \_\_\_\_\_ and \_\_\_\_\_

г	12. REFUSAL OR TERMINATION OF SERVICE BY BOONESBORO. Boonesboro
-	may refuse or terminate service to an applicant or customer, after proper
	notice, for failure to comply with its rules and regulations or state and
	municipal rules and regulations when a customer or applicant refuses or
	municipal rules and regulations when a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access to the premises, for fraudulent or PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	EFFECTIVE	
DATE OF ISSUE MONTH DAY YEAR	DATE EFFECTIVE MONTH POR 6 1994	AR
ISSUED BY Name of Officer	Title Addressant TO 807 KAR SECTION 9 (1)	
Issued by authority of an Order of in Case No dated	the Public Service Commission of the Public Service Commission Man	ntucky

~							
					P.S.C.	Ky. NO.	·····
						ed SHEET NO.	
BOONESBORO WATER		ASSOCIATION, INC.			Cancelling	P.S.C. Ky. No	
					Original	SHEET NO.	7
			RULES	AND	REGULATIONS		

- C. The new supplier rate shall become the base supplier rate to be used in measuring the effect of any subsequent supplier rate change. Each such subsequent change shall be treated in the same manner as set forth above for the establishment of a new purchased water adjustment and for the establishment of a new base supplier rate. In the event that Boonesboro receives from its supplier a refund of amounts paid to such supplier in respect to a prior period, Boonesboro will apply to the Public Service Commission for authority and upon receipt thereof, make adjustments on the amounts charged to its customers under this provision as follows:
  - (1) The "refundable amount" shall be the amount received by Boonesboro as a refund. Such refundable amount shall be divided by the number of cubic feet/gallons of water that Boonesboro estimates it will sell to its customers during the month following the receipt of the refund, thus determining a "refund factor".
  - (2) Effective with meter readings taken on and after the first day of the second month following receipt of the refund, Boonesboro will reduce by the refund factor so determined any purchased water adjustment that would otherwise be applicable during such period. Provided, however, that the period of reduced purchased water adjustment will be adjusted, if necessary, in order to refund as nearly as possible the refundable amount.
  - (3) In the event of any large or unusual refunds, Boonesboro may apply to the Public Service Commission for the right to depart from the refund procedure herein set forth.

The base rate for purchased water for the future application of this purchased water adjustment clause is:

Τ

upplier -- Winchester Municipal Utilities Reter SERVICE COMMISSION ft. OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

FOR SOUTHWESTERN CLARK COUNTY, KY.

DATE OF ISSU	JE		DATE	EFFECTIVE	FEB	6 1994	
	MONTH	DAY YEA	R		MONTH	DAY	YEAR
ISSUED BY					PURSUANT T	0 807 KAR	5:011,
Nan	ne of Offic	er	Tit	tle	Address	110N 9 (1)	
Issued by a	thority.of	an Order	of the Pu	ublic Serv	BY:	SSINDSCIONOMEN	MAKentucky
in Case No.		dated			·		012

FOR SOUTHWESTERN CLARK COUNTY, KY.

	P.S.C. Ky. NO	
	Original SHEET NO. 8a	
INC.	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.	
	SHEET NO	
RULES AND	REGULATIONS	

BOONESBORO WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

г

25. ADJUSTMENT OF BILLS. (1) If upon periodic test, request test, or complaint test a meter in service is found to be more than two percent (2%) fast or slow, additional tests shall be made to determine the average error of the meter. Said tests shall be in accordance with commission regulations applicable to the type of meter involved.

If test results on a customer's meter show an average (2)error greater than two percent (2%) fast or slow, or if a customer has been incorrectly billed for any other reason, except in an instance where a utility has filed a verified complaint with the appropriate law enforcement agency alleging fraud or theft by a customer, the utility shall immediately determine the period during which the error has existed, and shall recompute and adjust the customer's bill to either provide a refund to the customer or collect an additional amount of revenue from the underbilled The utility shall readjust the account based upon the ustomer. period during which the error is known to have existed. If the period during which the error existed cannot be determined with reasonable precision, the time period shall be estimated using such data as elapsed time since the last meter test, if applicable, and historical usage data for the customer. If that data is not available, the average usage of similar customer loads shall be used for comparison purposes in calculating the time period. If the customer and the utility are unable to agree on an estimate of the time period during which the error existed, the commission shall determine the issue. In all instances of customer overbilling, the customer's account shall be credited or the overbilled amount refunded at the discretion of the customer within thirty (30) days after final meter test results. A utility shall not require customer repayment of any underbilling to be made over a period shorter than a period coextensive with the pupped SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

		·····			FED	0 1994	
DATE OF ISSU	JE			DATE EFFE	CTIVAURSUANT TO	807 KAR 5:01	l.,
	MONTH	DAY	YEAR		MONTSECT	ONBAM	YEAR
ISSUED BY					BY: Clear	refeller.	
Nan	ne of Off	icer		Title	PUBLIA HOTES	MMISSION MANAGER	
Issued by au in Case No.	_	of an O date		the Public	Service Comm	iission of	Kentuc ky

FOR SOUTHWESTERN CLARK COUNTY, KY.

P.S.C. Ky. NO.

SHEET NO. 9

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

APPENDIX 1

Rules and Regulations of the

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVF

FEB 7 1992

Boonesboro Water Association, Inc.

CHAPTER 5

807 KAR 5:066. Water

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 ; SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGE

SECTION 12. EXTENSION OF SERVICE.

BOONESBORO WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

(1) Normal extension:

An extension of fifty (50) feet or less shall be made by a utility to its existing distribution main without charge for a prospective customer who shall apply for and contract to use service for one (1) year or more and provide a guarantee for such service.

T

(2) Other extensions:

The District shall determine the total cost of the proposed water main extension (exclusive of the meter connections) and the total length of the extension. The District shall pay that portion of the cost of the water main extension equal to 50 feet for each applicant for service. That part of the cost not covered by the District's portion shall be contributed equally by those applicants desiring service on the main extension. Each applicant will also be required to pay the District's approved "Tapon fee" for a meter connection to the main extension.

For a period of five years after the original construction of the main extension each additional customer directly connected to each particular extension will be required to contribute to the cost of the water main extension based on a recomputation of both the District's portion of the total cost and each customer's contribution as set out above. The

DATE OF ISSUE - //	13 91	DATE EFFECTI	ve 2	7	92
MONTH	DAY YEAR	1- ponn	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
ISSUED BY Allan		ce pesident			
Name of Off	icer	Title	Address	•	
Issued by authority	of an Order of	the Public Se	rvice Commi	ssion of	Kentucky
in Case No.	dated				195
					15

FOR	SOUTHWESTERN	CLARK	COUNTY	KY.

P.S.C. Ky. NO.

SHEET NO. 10

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

District must refund to those customers that have previously contributed to the cost of each main extension itself that amount necessary to reduce their contribution to the currently calculated amount for each customer connected to that extension. All customers directly connected to each main extension for a five-year period after it is placed in service are to contribute equally to cost of construction of the water main extension itself. In addition each customer must pay the approved "Tap-on fee" applicable at the time of their application for the meter connection. The "Tap-on fee" is not part of the refundable cost of the extension and may be changed during the refund period. After the five-year refund period expires, any additional customer applying for service on each main extension must be connected for the amount of the approved "Tap-on fee" only. Also, after the five-year refund period expires, the District will be required to make refunds for an additional five-year period in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066 Section 12(b).

An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate development may be required to pay the entire cost of the extension.

(3) Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prohibit a utility from making extensions under different arrangements provided such arrangements have been approved by the Commission.

(4) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit a utility from making at its expense greater extensions than herein prescribed, should its judgement so dictate, provided like free extensions are made to other customers under similar conditions.

(5) Upon complaint to and investigation by the Commission, a utility may be required to construct extensions greater than fifty (50) feet upon a finding by the Commission that such extension is reasonable.

Fire Protection

BOONESBORO WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. does not offer fire protection. fire hydrants on the system are for the purpose of flushing out lines only. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	The
EFFECTIVE	
DATE OF ISSUE - 1/ 13 9/ DATE EFFECTIVE 2 7 92 MONTH DAY YEAR MONTH HDAY 7 1992 FEAR ISSUED BY Man Date Date Vice President MONTH HDAY 7 1992 FEAR	
Name of Officer Title Address To SUT AN SUT,	
SECTION 9 (1)	
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service BYOmmission HANAGER in Case No dated PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	Y

Form for filing Rate Schedules

Boonesboro Water Association, Inc.

Name of Issuing Corporation

т

т

 $\mathbf{T}$ 

Т

г

Г

For <u>Southwestern Clark County</u> Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.

Third Revised SHEET NO. 13

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Second Revised SHEET NO. 13

### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

	RATE PER UNIT
REGULAR RATES	
3/8 Inch x 3/4 Inch Meters	
First 1,000 gallons Minimum Bill Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$ 11.16 2.19
1 Inch Meters	
First 10,000 gallons Minimum Bill Each additional 1,000 gallons PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 1 - 1/2 Inch Meters EFFECTIVE	30.87 2.19
First 30,000 gallons Minimum Bill Each additional 1,000 gallons MAY 31 1995	74.69 2.19
2 Inch Meters PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1)	· ·
First 50,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	118.51 2.19
<u>3 Inch Meters</u> First 75,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons	173.22 2.19
MULTIPLE RESIDENCE First 1,000 gallons per residence Minimum Bill Each additional 1,000 gallons	11.16 2.19
e.g. Two residences on one meter. The minimum bill would b \$22.32 for the first 2,000 gallons, then \$2.19 for each additional 1,000 gallons. This rate would apply to trailer	
TE OF ISSUE / DATE EFFECTIVE	
SSUED BY Three about TITLE President	
Name of Officer	1
ssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission on Case No dated	I Kentucky

Form for	• filing	Rate	Schedule	S
----------	----------	------	----------	---

For <u>Southwestern Clark County</u> Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.\_\_\_\_\_ Second RevisedSHEET NO.\_\_\_\_ CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

Revised SHEET NO. 13

Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. Name of Issuing Corporation

## CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

	RATE PER UNI
REGULAR RATES	
3/8 Inch x 3/4 Inch Meters	
First 1,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$ 11.16 2.19
1 Inch Meters	
First 10,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons	30.87 2.19
1-1/2 Inch Meters	
First 30,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons	74.69 2.19
2 Inch Meters	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
First 50,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons	EFFECTIVE 118.51 2.19
3 Inch Meters	MAY 1 1994
First 75,000 gallons Each additional 1,000 gallons	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 173.22 SECTION 9 (1) 2.19 BY:
MULTIPLE RESIDENCE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
First 1,000 gallons per residence Each additional 1,000 gallons	2.19
e.g. Two residences on one meter. \$22.32 for the first 2,000 gallons, additional 1,000 gallons. This rat	The minimum bill would be then \$2.19 for each e would apply to trailer parks.
DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE
	TITLE
SSUED BY Name of Officer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pu in Case No dated	ublic Service Commission of Kentrick
	C.

Form for filing Rate Schedules

Ι

FOR Southwestern Clark County,	ΚY
Community, Town or City P.S.C. NO.	
First Revised SHEET NO. 16	-
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. Original SHEET NO. 16	-

onesboro Water Association, Inc.

### CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE PER UNII

#### Equal Deposits

All (Insert above: Business/Commercial or residential or all)Customers will pay equal deposits in the amount of 50.00. This amount does not exceed the average bill of residential customers served by the Company and is equal to 2/12 of the average annual bill. [3/12 where bills are rendered bimonthly or 4/12 where bills are rendered quarterly.]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 6 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

George faller BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

DATE OF ISSUE	DATE EFFECTIVE TITLE
Name of Officer Issued by authority of in Case No.	an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky

First Revised Sheet No. 18

Cancelling

### MEMBER APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT Original Sheet No. 18 BOONESBORO WATER ASSOCIATION, INC., WINCHESTER, KY.

This AGREEMENT is between BOONESBORO WATER ASSOCIATION, INC., a nonprofit corporation (hereinafter called BWA), organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Kentucky, and

\_\_\_\_ located at

, an applicant (hereinafter called

member) for membership in BWA.

 $\mathbf{T}$ 

Т

WITNESS:

WHEREAS, the member desires to purchase water for either domestic, commercial, and/or industrial purposes and/or sewer service for domestic purposes from BWA, and desires to enter into this agreement as required by the by-laws of BWA. Now, therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants, promises and agreements herein contained, it is hereby understood and agreed that:

 BWA shall furnish, subject to the limitations hereinafter provided, such quantity of water for the member's use, subject to normal availability, as the member shall desire. When sewer service is also provided provided, BWA shall be responsible for collection and treatment of the member's sewage within applicable state and local regulations.
BWA shall install a water meter for each service at the member's expense unless such meter is already in place. BWA shall have the exclusive right to use and access such water meter in order to activate or deactivate the member's service line as required by BWA rules and regulations.

3. BWA may shut off the water to the member and terminate this agreement, as well as the membership of the member in BWA, if the member allows a connection or extension to be made to his service line for the purpose of supplying or selling water to another user.

4. If allocation is required in the event of a water shortage, BWA shall determine the allocation of water to the member, regardless of the cause of the shortage, in accordance with approved Water Shortage Response Plan.

5. BWA will not install fire hydrants. Existing fire hydrants are to be used exclusively by BWA for flushing the distribution lines, unless an existing agreement is in force which permits use of a fire hydrant for one or more member's exclusive use. When such an agreement exists, BWA retains access to and use of the fire hydrant for testing and flushing as necessary.

6. The member shall pay for such water or water and sewer service, at such rates, time and place as shall be determined by BWA, including a multiple residence rate when applicable.

7. The failure of a member to pay for services in a timely manner shall result in the automatic imposition of one or more of the following penalties:

a. Payment after the due date will result in a penalty of 10% of the delinquent amount.

b. Non-payment for 30 days after the due date will result in a delinquency notice being sent to the member. If the delinquent amount has not been paid within 10 days of the date of UBLC SERVICE COMMISSION delinquency notice, the member's water service will be short KENTUCKY A fee of \$25.00 will be charged for a reconnection of the SEECTIVE and will be added to the balance due. If a lock on the meter is broken or damaged, regardless of cause, a fee of \$15.00 Field alog4 be charged and will be added to the balance due. When the total balance due is paid, the water service will be turned on by BWA. FURSUANT TO SOT KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9 (1) George to BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

First Revised Sheet No. 19 APPLICATION FOR WATER CONNECTION Cancelling Original Sheet No. 19 The undersigned does hereby apply to become a member of Boonesboro Water Association, Inc., and requests said Association to make a connection and install a \_\_\_\_\_ inch meter on the property of undersigned located at The undersigned does hereby pay the sum of \$\_\_\_\_\_ for the installation of said meter, and will pay for the use of water or the monthly minimum in accordance with published rates of the Association and shall comply with all rules and regulations of said Association. The undersigned also agrees to the requirements listed below: Member agrees to install or have installed, at his own expense, a 1. water service line which shall begin at the meter connection and extend to the dwelling or other location on their premises. 2. There must be a separate cut off value between the meter box and house. The minimum size of the service shall be 3/4" PVC with a minimum 3. pressure of 160 psi. 4. The minimum depth of the service line shall be 30". BWA recommends a backflow preventer for all services; however, a 5. backflow preventer is required for all commercial, industrial and farm services except for the farm residence/s. In those instances where a backflow preventer is presently installed or will be installed, to avoid any possible damage that may occur to the member's service line, fittings, and/or equipment as a result of thermal expansion, BWA recommends that the member seek professional advice regarding the installation of appropriate safety devices related to such thermal expansion and that member holds harmless and absolves of any liability or responsibility relating to any such damage that may occur. BWA shall have final jurisdiction in any question of location of any 6. service line connection to its water or sewer distribution system. as well as placement of the water meter. Member must furnish to BWA a copy of inspection and approval by the 7. state plumbing inspector before service is initiated (activated). If locks or lockout devices are damaged or broken, regardless of 8. cause, there will be a charge of \$15.00. If any customer, his employee or agent, or any contractor at the 9. direction of a customer, damages the meter tub and/or the meter service (meter, setter and/or service lines), the customer may be required to pay the cost of repair or replacement. This \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_\_. Social Security No. \_\_\_\_\_ Phone (Home) \_\_\_\_\_ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Phone (Business) OF KENTUCKY **Billing Address:** EFFECTIVE Account No. FEB 6 1994 Signature PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) 807-KAR-5:066, Section 9 BY: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ waterconnappl

т

T

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY Sheet 26 EFFECTIVE

FEB 7 1992

Standard Operating Procedure For All Contractors Or Any Other Person Who Desires To Construct Water Lines

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Minu falle BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

1. All developers must submit project development plans to Boonesboro Water Association for review and approval. The Association shall determine the total cost of the proposed water main extension or project and study the feasibility of the project.

2. All plans and specifications for water lines proposed to be constructed must be approved by the Division of Water. The plans should be sent to:

Division of Water Fort Boone Plaza 18 Reilly Road Frankfort, Ky. 40601

A copy of the aforementioned plans and specifications must also be provided to the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. \* The Plans must be approved before any construction is begun.

DIVISION OF WATER GUIDELINES:

A. If PVC piping used, it must be NSF approved and manufactured in accordance with ASTM standards with a minimum 200 PSI.

B. Upon completion of construction, disinfection shall be strictly in ccordance with the procedure designated in the State Regulations, which reads as follows:

"All new water distribution systems including storage distribution tanks and repaired portions of, or all extensions to existing systems shall be thoroughly disinfected before being placed in service, the use of chlorine or chlorine compounds in such amount as to produce a concentration of at least fifty (50) ppm and a residual of at least twenty five (25) ppm at the end of 24 hours and followed by thorough flushing.

C. A minimum pressure of 30 psi must be available on the dischage side of all meters.

D. Water lines must be located at a minimum lateral distance of 10 feet from any existing or future sewer lines and sanitary sewer manholes measured from outside diameters. Where a water line must be placed in the same trench as a sewer line the water line must be located on a shelf, 2 feet above and 2 feet to the side of the sewer line.

Water lines crossing under sewer lines, or crossing less than 2 feet above sewer lines, must be encased for a distance not less than 5 feet on either side of the point of crossover.

E. Upon completion, a letter must be submitted by the Consulting Engineers to this office (Division of Water) certifying that this project has been constructed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications and the above stipulations.

Unless construction of this project is begun within one year from the date of approval, this approval shall expire.

All material used in construction of a distribution line shall be specified and/or approved by the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. \*It should be noted that approval must first be authorized by the District before the material is purchased by the developer. 4. No pipe will be covered or buried until the installation is approved by the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc.

5. All pipes will be bedded in sand, if necessary, and covered, when in rock. Sand bedding will be six (6) inches on the bottom side of laid pipe and shall cover laid pipe at least six (6) inches on top. Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. shall have the discretion to classify the material as to rock.

6. All lines that are not laid on rock shall have the bell dug out and the barrell shall be in contact with the ditch bottom for its entire length.

7. All pipe will have minimum of 36 inches cover from outside diameter of pipe.

8. The contractor will be responsible for all tie-ends; however Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. must oversee the work in progress and will perform a final inspection prior to the lines being covered. BWA requires at least a 48 hour notice from the contractor for scheduling this work.

9. No values located on the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. system will be cut off or turned on except through the authority of the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc.

10. If line is to be constructed near a sewer main, then the contractor or developer must follow those guidelines stipulated by the Division of Water.

11. The Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. will not be obligated to furnish water to any individual or company that is indebted to the Utility until such indebtedness is paid in full.

12. The contractor will contact the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. Field Manager and review the project before beginning any construction and shall continue to do so during construction if there are any problems or faults arise.

13. All contacts with the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. shall be during the regular business hours from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except for holidays.

14. An easement must be provided to the Boonesboro Water Association, Inc. for the purpose of operation and maintenance of the constructed lines.

I hereby agree to the aforementioned terms and will abide by them PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

Signature

FEB 7 1992

•

Boonesboro Water Association, Inc.

President

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Giorge fall BY:\_ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGE

First Revised Sheet No. 28 Cancelling Original Sheet No. 28

BOONESBORO WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. 5687 Lexington Road Winchester, Kentucky 40391 PHONE 744-8941

YOUR ACCOUNT IS OVER 60 DAYS PAST DUE. IF THE BALANCE DUE IS NOT PAID IN FULL WITHIN 10 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, YOUR WATER SERVICE WILL BE TERMINATED AND A RECONNECT FEE OF \$25.00 WILL BE REQUIRED TO REINSTATE SERVICE. IF LOCKS OR LOCKOUT DEVICES ARE DAMAGED OR BROKEN, REGARDLESS OF CAUSE, THERE WILL BE A CHARGE OF \$15.00. PAYMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 1:00 P.M., OUR NORMAL CLOSING TIME.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IF SERVICE IS DISCONNECTED \$\_\_\_\_\_

THIS TERMINATION DATE WILL NOT BE AFFECTED BY THE RECEIPT OF ANY

OUR OFFICE HOURS ARE 9:00 A.M. TO 1:00 P.M., MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY.

NOTICE

IT IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO GET THE PAYMENT TO OUR OFFICE IN A TIMELY MANNER - EITHER IN PERSON OR ALLOWING SUFFICIENT TIME FOR THE POSTAL SERVICE TO MAKE DELIVERY.

(You have the right to contact the Public Service Commission regarding any dispute that you have been unable to resolve with your utility. Call Toll Free 1-800-772-4636)

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > FEB 6 1994

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 (1) Clean tell BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAG



Т